REPORT
ON THE
RATE SETTING AUDIT

DEL PARK MANOR
CORONA, CALIFORNIA
PROVIDER NUMBER: LTC60021F
NATIONAL PROVIDER IDENTIFIER: 1803827109

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2009

Audits Section — Santa Ana
Financial Audits Branch
Audits and Investigations
Department of Health Care Services

Section Chief: Margaret A. Varho
Audit Supervisor: Stan Van Arsdale
Auditor: Teri Hung



DHC S State of California—Health and Human Services Agency

§% Department of Health Care Services

DAVID MAXWELL-JOLLY ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER
Director Governor

Date: December 16, 2010

Audrey Turner
Executive Director
Peppermint Ridge
825 Magnolia Avenue
Corona, CA 92879

PROVIDER: DEL PARK MANOR
PROVIDER NO. LTC60021F
FISCAL PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

We have examined the Facility's financial records/Medi-Cal Cost Report for the
above-referenced fiscal period. Our examination was made under the authority of
Section 14170 of the Welfare and Institutions Code and, accordingly, included such
tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered
necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the data presented in the accompanying Audit Report Schedules
represent a proper determination of the allowable costs and patient days for the above
fiscal period in accordance with Medi-Cal reimbursement principles. The results of our
examination are as follows:

COST AND COST PER DAY COST COST PER DAY
Reported Cost/Cost Per Day % 825,732 $ 19275

Net Audit Adjustment (106,104) (24.93)
Audited Cost/Cost Per Day $ 719,628 $ 167.82

This Audit Report includes the:
1. Audit Report Schedules 1 through 2

2 Audit Adjustment Schedules

605 West Santa Ana Blvd., Building 28, Room 830, Santa Ana, CA 92701
(714) 558-4434 / (714) 558-4179 fax
Internet Address: www.dhcs.ca.gov



Audrey Turner
Page 2

Future Medi-Cal long-term care prospective rates may be affected by this examination.
The extent to which the rates change will be determined by the Department's Rate
Development Branch.

Notwithstanding this audit report, overpayments to the Provider are subject to recovery
pursuant to Section 51458.1, Article 6 of Division 3, Title 22, California Code of
Regulations.

If you disagree with the decision of the Department, you may appeal by writing to:

Chief

Office of Administrative Appeals and Hearings
1029 J Street, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95814-2825

(916) 322-5603

The written notice of disagreement must be received by the Department within 60
calendar days from the day you receive this letter. A copy of this notice should be sent
to:

United States Postal Service (USPS) Courier (UPS, FedEXx, etc.)
Assistant Chief Counsel Assistant Chief Counsel
Department of Health Care Services Department of Health Care Services
Office of Legal Services Office of Legal Services

MS 0010 MS 0010

P.O. Box 997413 1501 Capitol Avenue, Suite 71.5001
Sacramento, CA 95899-7413 Sacramento, CA 95814-5005

(916) 440-7700

The procedures that govern an appeal are contained in Welfare and Institutions Code,
Section 14171, and Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Section 51016, et seq.



Audrey Turner
Page 3

If you have questions regarding this report you may call the Audits Section-Santa Ana at
(714) 558-4434.

(Original signed by Margaret Varho)
Margaret A. Varho, Chief
Audits Section-Santa Ana

Financial Audits Branch

Certified



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 1

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS

AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

Provider:
DEL PARK MANOR

Provider Number:
LTC60021F

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS
AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

1. Medi-Cal Client Days (Adj 6)

2. Other Client Days (Adj )

3. Total Client Days

4. Total Client Care Expenses (From Sch. 2)

5. AVERAGE CLIENT COST PER DAY (Line 4 / Line 3)

SHARE OF COST

1. Share of Cost Audit Adjustment (Adj)
OVERPAYMENTS

1. Duplicate Payments (Adj )

2. Credit Balances (Adj )
3. Total Overpayments

Fiscal Period:

JANUARY 1, 2009 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2009

& A P

Provider NPI:
1083827109

AS AS

REPORTED AUDITED

4,284 4,288
0
4,284 4,288
825,732 $ 719,628
192.75 § 167.82
NA $ 0
$ 0
$ 0
0% 0




STATE OF CALIFORNIA DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 2
SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider: Fiscal Period:
DEL PARK MANOR JANUARY 1, 2009 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2009

Provider Number: NPI:
LTC60021F 1083827109
Line ADJ AS AUDIT AS
No. DESCRIPTION NO. REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
EXPENSES: CLIENT SERVICES
Basic Facility Cost - Property Expenses
045 |[Depreciation and Amortization 8,312 8,312
050 [Leases and Rentals 0
055 [Real Property Taxes 0
060 [Personal Property Taxes 216 216
065 [Mortgage Interest 0
070 [Property Insurance 100 100
075 |TOTAL PROPERTY EXPENSES (Lines 045 through 070) 8,628 0 8,628
Basic Facility Cost - General Home Expenses
080 [Home Operations and Maintenance 1 7,134 24 7,158
085 |Utilities 9,351 9,351
090 [Client Transportation 4,183 4,183
095 |Dietary 11,757 11,757
100 |Personal Care and Laundry 1,2,3 99,711 (85,700) 14,011
105 |TOTAL GENERAL HOME EXPENSES (Lines 080 through 100) 132,136 (85,676) 46,460
110 |TOTAL BASIC FACILITY COST (Lines 075 plus 105) 140,764 (85,676) 55,088
EXPENSES: DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS

115 |QMRP Salaries 25,009 25,009
120 |QMRP Fringe Benefits 10,139 10,139
125 |Lead Salaries 36,799 36,799
130 |Lead Fringe Benefits 11,531 11,531
135 |Aides Salaries 239,834 239,834
140 |Aides Fringe Benefits 65,762 65,762
145 |Other Salaries 19,365 19,365
150 [Other Fringe Benefits 6,032 6,032
155 |TOTAL DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS (Lines 115 through 150) 414,471 0 414,471

Page 1 of 2




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider:
DEL PARK MANOR

DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 2

Fiscal Period:

JANUARY 1, 2009 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2009

Provider Number: NPI:
LTC60021F
Line ADJ AS AUDIT AS
No. DESCRIPTION NO. REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
EXPENSES: CONSULTANT COSTS
160 |Dietician Consultant 1,980 $ 1,980
165 [Speech Pathology Consultant 468 468
170 |Physical Therapy Consultant 505 505
175 |Occupational Therapy Consultant 1,364 1,364
180 |Pharmacist Consultant 1,347 1,347
185 [Nurse Consultant 0 0
190 [Psychologist Consultant 0 0
195 |Physician Consultant 0 0
200 |Recreational Consultant 1,490 1,490
205 [Social Service Consultant 0 0
210 |Other Consultant 2,396 2,396
215 |TOTAL CONSULTANT COST (Lines 160 through 210) 9,550 0% 9,550
EXPENSES: ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS
220 |Administrative Salaries 54,127 $ 54,127
225 |Administrative Fringe Benefits 14,298 14,298
226 |Quality Assurance Fees 5 48,877 (13,666) 35,211
230 |Other Administrative and General 4 143,645 (6,762) 136,883
235 |TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST (Lines 220 through 230) 260,947 (20,428)|$ 240,519
TOTAL COSTS RELATED TO CLIENT CARE
(Lines 110, 155, 215 and 235) 825,732 (106,104)|$ 719,628
(To Sch. 1) (To Sch. 1)
NON-CLIENT CARE EXPENSES

240 |Non-Program Services 0 $ 0
245 |TOTAL FACILITY EXPENSES

(Lines 110, 155, 215, 235 and 240) 825,732 (106,104)|$ 719,628

Page 2 of 2




| obed sjuswisnipe jusnbasgns 0)/Jolid WoJj pJemioy paliied aouejeg,

$0€Z PUB Q0 SUO8S ‘L-GL "dnd SND / ¥Z2'ELY Pue 0Z'cly Y40 2
‘asuadxa

$99) YO [enjoe yym salbe o) sesuadxe paiodal 8y 8j10U08I O]
Lg'ses (999'c1L$) 1/8'8v$ s884 @oueInssy Ajenp € 00'9¢¢ 4 14 9¢¢ (4 ]

$0€Z PUE 00EZ SUO8S ‘L-GL "dnd SND / ¥Z2'€LY PUe 0Z'cly Y40 Z¥
‘asuadxa

8su82l| SHQ [enjoe yum salbe o) sesusdxe payiodal 8y 8j10U08I O]
€88'0¢L$ (292'9%) Sho'erL$ [elouS pue aAllelsiulwpy JBYlO € 00°0€C 4 14 (0}%4 (4 14

vZ'ely pue g ¢ly 440 2
1L'20€Z pue 00gz suonoes ‘L-GL "and SO
‘aJed juaned
0] pajeja. Jou sasuadxa Ul paX0o0oq awooul Yje A\ 9A0T Sjeulwl| 0|
LLO'YLS (00Z'1$) L12'GL$ x AipuneT pue aieQ [euosied € 00°'00L 4 14 00l 14 €

8¢ez uonoes ‘L-GL "and SO / 6'CLy PUB G'ELy H4D ¢
'S1800 pajeje. jsulebe snusAs) SNosuUR|[eISIW 8jede 0]

« LlZ'GL$ (002'1$) Liv'al$ * Aipune pue sjeQ [euosied € 00°004L 4 14 001 14 4

$0€Z PUB Q0EZ SUO8S ‘L-GL "dnd SIND / ¥Z2'€LY PUe 0Z'cly Y40 Z¥
*19bpa)| [etouab
s Japinold ayy yum aaibe 0} sesuadxs pajiodal ayj 8)1ouodal 0|
« LIY9L (0og'e8) L1266 AipuneT pue aie) [euosied € 00°001 4 14 00l 14
8GL'/$ ve$ yeL'L$ soueusjulely pue suopjesedQ swoH ¢ 0008 4 14 08 14 L

S1S00 d3140d3d Ol SININLSNrav

pajsnlpy - (eseesoeq) | pepodey sjuawysnipy 1pny Jo uoieue|dxg 0D 1 eurl i Yos | oD | eurl | HqX3 | ON
sy | oseasoul | sy m | m | m m 1 Joobed ! lpy

m m W b _ 08N
m m m . Modeywpny i ] MOdoM 180D .
“““““““““““ .. Seousijeypodey
9 ! 4 rmoooo._..: 6002 ‘1€ ¥3gW303A HONOYHL 60002 ‘L AMVNNVT: HONVIN Mdvd 13d
sjyuawijsnlpy Jaquinp J8pinold: pouiad [easid: sweN Japiroad

S92IAI9G aJe) yjjeaH jo Juswiiedaq eluJiojied Jo aje)s




Z 9obed

¥0€Z PUB GOZZ SUoioss ‘L-G| ‘dnd SIND

0S°€ly PuB OC°CLY U4 T

‘sjodas snsuao juaied

s Japinold ayy yum aaibe oy sAep jusied |ejo} 1snipe o

882y 14 ¥82'Yy skeguanedelol ¢z 00} b € € 4 9
SAVA IN3ILVd d31d0d3d OL INJNLSNravy
pajsnlpy - (eseesoeq) | pepodey sjuawysnipy 1pny Jo uoieue|dxg 0D 1 eurl i Yos oD ¢ eurl | HqX3 | ON
sy | oseasmul ! sy ; | ; | ; ; 1 Joobed ! lpy
m m W m W m W W | 0SSOW |

m m m . Modeywpny i ] Modoy1s0D i
“““““““““““ b Seousmpyyodey
9 m 4 rwoooo._.._w 6002 ‘1€ ¥3gW303A HONOYHL 60002 ‘L AMVNNVT: HONVIN Mdvd 13d
syjuawisnlpy JaquinN Japinoid pouad |easid aweN Japirold

S99IAI9S aJe) y}edH jo Juswiiedaqg

elUIOJ|ED JO 9je)S




